

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PROPERTY OF THE TATE OF MAINE AUGUSTA, MAINE 1949

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fourth Legislature

1949

FOREST COMMISSIONER TO CONVEY CERTAIN LANDS 1217 RESOLVES, 1949 CHAP. 14

Chapter 13

RESOLVE, Authorizing the State Tax Assessor to Convey by Sale Certain Interest of the State in Land with Buildings Thereon in Newcastle, in the County of Lincoln.

State tax assessor authorized to convey land and buildings. Resolved: That the state tax assessor be, and hereby is, authorized to convey by sale for not less than \$500 certain interest of the state in land with buildings thereon, situated in Newcastle, in the county of Lincoln, such sale of the following described parcel of property with buildings thereon to be made to the highest bidder; provided that notice of such sale be published 3 times, once each week for 3 consecutive weeks in some newspaper in the county where such land lies:

Beginning at a point in the stone wall marking the northerly bound of land formerly of Edward Robinson, now of the heirs of Obed Curtis, about 12 rods westerly from the highway leading from "Clark's Corner," so called, to "Robinson's Corner," so called; thence northerly, at right angles to said stone wall, about 25 rods, to a stake; thence, on a line parallel with said stone wall, easterly, crossing said road, about 25 rods, to a stake; thence, on a line parallel with the first described line, southerly, about 25 rods, to a stone wall marking the northerly line of land of said heirs of Obed Curtis; thence westerly, crossing said road, by said stone wall, to the point of beginning.

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 14

RESOLVE, Authorizing the Forest Commissioner to Lease Certain Land in Washington County to Eastern Pulp Wood Company.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, a dam was built in Codyville plantation by Eastern Pulp Wood Company for the purpose of driving pulpwood; and

Whereas, such pulpwood cannot be driven in spring of 1949 unless sufficient water is impounded by the dam to float the wood; and

Whereas, if water is impounded, about 200 acres of land will be flooded; and

Whereas, in the judgment of this legislature these facts constitute an emergency within the meaning of the constitution of the state of Maine,

1218 FOREST COMMISSIONER TO CONVEY CERTAIN LANDS CHAP. 15 RESOLVI

RESOLVES, 1949

and therefore require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety, now, therefore, be it

Forest commissioner authorized to lease certain land. Resolved: That the forest commissioner be, and hereby is, directed and authorized to lease to Eastern Pulp Wood Company for the sum of \$100 per year for a term of 4 years Public Lots I and 2, bordering on Tomah stream in Codyville plantation, county of Washington; and be it further

Resolved: That any merchantable timber of said lots to be removed by said Eastern Pulp Wood Company and stumpage be paid to the state of Maine at the prevailing rate and that all flowage on the 200 acres shall be cut clean by January 1, 1950.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Effective March 4, 1949

Chapter 15

RESOLVE, Authorizing the State Forest Commissioner to Convey Certain Interest of the State in Lands in Somerset County to Dennistown Plantation.

State forest commissioner is authorized to convey lands. Resolved: That the forest commissioner be, and hereby is, authorized to convey to Dennistown plantation for \$1 the following described land:

Situated in said Dennistown in the county of Somerset on the westerly side of the Canada road, so called, and about 1,100 feet westerly of said road, bounded as follows: Commencing at a stake standing at the fence on the southerly line of said Bartley's land, on the public lot, and 275 feet easterly of the center of the brook running across the land hereby conveyed; thence northerly in a straight line 632 feet to a stake standing 100 feet easterly of the center of said brook; thence westerly at right angles and across said brook to a point 200 feet from said last named stake; thence southerly in a straight line to a point westerly of and at right angles with the point of beginning and first named line and 300 feet distant therefrom; thence easterly 300 feet to point of beginning; together with a right of way 2 rods wide leading from said Canada road to the land hereby conveyed, said right of way having been located by the commissioner of inland fisheries and game.

Such land shall be added to and become a part of the public reserved lots.

Effective August 6, 1949